
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

PENINSULA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

City of Balanga, Bataan 
 

Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid 

Invitation to Bid No. 35 (IFB 35)  

 

Supply and Delivery of Power and Distribution Transformers, Steel Poles and Crossarms,  

ACSR Wires, XLPE Cables and Kilowatt-hour Meters 
 

 

1. The Peninsula Electric Cooperative, Inc. (PENELCO), through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) for Goods 

and Services, invites suppliers/manufacturers/contractors to apply for eligibility and to bid for the hereunder Contract 

per schedule: 

Group Schedule Source of Fund

 Approved Budget 

of the Contract 

(ABC), VAT 

Inclusive, in PhP  

Cost of Bidding 

Documents, PhP

a) 20/25/33MVA Power Transformer 67/13.2kV, OLTC, with Online DGA 1 lot

a) 25 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V, with surge arrester 70 pcs.

b) 37.5 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V, with surge arrester 150 pcs.

c) 50 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V, with surge arrester 150 pcs.

d) 75 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V/480V, with surge arrester 75 pcs.

e) 100 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V/480V, with surge arrester 12 pcs.

f) 167 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V/480V, with surge arrester 12 pcs.

a) 25 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V, with surge arrester 15 pcs.

b) 37.5 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V, with surge arrester 22 pcs.

c) 50 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V, with surge arrester 22 pcs.

d) 75 kVA, 13200Grdy/7620 - 240V/480V, with surge arrester 15 pcs.

a) Class 200, kWH meter, 1-phase 18000 pcs.

b) Class 20, kWH meter, 3-phase, Fm45a 30 pcs.

c) Class 20, kWH meter, 3-phase, 4 Wire 30 pcs.

a) 24kV Single Core XLPE Cable, 240mm2, 133% Insulation 2000 mtrs.

a) ACSR 1/0 30000 mtrs.

b) ACSR 3/0 20000 mtrs.

a) 3" x 4" x 8 ft. 700 pcs.

b) 3" x 4" x 10 ft. 300 pcs.

a) 60 ft, Class 1, 1280kgf, Safety Factor of 1.3 20 poles

b) 70 ft, Class 1, 1280kgf, Safety Factor of 1.3 182 poles

c) 75 ft, Class 1, 1280kgf, Safety Factor of 1.3 30 poles

d) 80 ft, Class 1, 1280kgf, Safety Factor of 1.3 5 poles

e) 70 ft, Class H3, 2045kgf, Safety Factor of 1.3 53 poles

f) 75 ft, Class H3, 2045kgf, Safety Factor of 1.3 160 poles

g) 80 ft, Class H3, 2045kgf, Safety Factor of 1.3 55 poles

h) 30 ft, 500kgf, Safety Factor of 1.0 500 poles

A

B

C

E

F

D

Quantity

III

RFSCI

Description

Supply, Delivery, Assembly and Testing of Power Transformer

Supply and Delivery of Silicon Core Distribution Transformer

II RFSC

RFSC

Supply and Delivery of Amorphous Core Distribution Transformer

IV

Supply and Delivery of kWH Meters

Supply and Delivery of Wires

Supply and Delivery of Distribution Steel Crossarns

Supply and Delivery of Steel Poles

VII

VIII

VI

V
Supply and Delivery of XLPE Cables

30,000,000.00      

RFSC

RFSC

RFSC

RFSC

RFSC

55,327,000.00      

91,902,010.00      

2,366,000.00        

10,390,800.00      

36,070,500.00      

8,040,000.00        

2,209,500.00        

50,000.00             

25,000.00             

50,000.00             

25,000.00             

10,000.00             

5,000.00               

 

2. The Eligibility Check, as well as the Preliminary Examination of Bids, shall use a non-discretionary "pass/fail" 

criterion and the awarding shall be per schedule. Post-qualification of the lowest calculated responsive bid shall be 

conducted. 

 

3. All particulars relative to Eligibility Requirements, Bid Security, Pre-bidding Conference, Opening of Bids, Deadline 

of Submission, Evaluation of Bids, Post-Qualification, Performance Security and Award of Contract shall be 

governed by the pertinent provisions of IFB No. 35 bidding documents.  



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

4. Bidding Documents (BD) will be available to prospective bidders only upon submission of “Letter of Intent” to 

PBAC via email indicating thereto the group/s or schedule/s to be participated, the official email address and contact 

number to whom all transactions pertaining to the bidding shall be communicated and payment of fee indicated 

herein that the Bidders wish to participate. The BD is strictly non-refundable and non-transferrable. All bids more 

than the Approved Budget of the Contract (ABC) shall be rejected. 

 

5. The schedule of activities is listed as follows: 

 
Activities Date/Time Media/Venue/Place 

i. Advertisement Period March 6, 2022 (Sunday) to  

April 6, 2022 (Wednesday) 

Newspaper (National Circulation) 

March 6, 2022 and March 9, 2022; 

NEA Website (www.nea.gov.ph); 

PENELCO Website (www.penelco.com); 

and at Bulletin Board of every Municipality in Bataan. 

ii. Issuance of BD Starting March 14, 2022 

(Monday), until April 6, 2022 

(Wednesday) 

Shall be send thru e-mail in pdf form upon submission of 

"Letter of Intent" and presentation of proof of payment of 

Bidding Documents (BD) 

iii. Pre-bid Conference March 23, 2022 

(Wednesday), 2:00 PM,  

Philippine Standard Time 

PENELCO Main Office, Roman Superhighway, Brgy. 

Tuyo, City of Balanga, Bataan 

iv. Submission of Bids Bids must be received by 

PENELCO on April 6, 2022 

(Wednesday), Before 2:00PM,  

Philippine Standard Time 

PENELCO Main Office, Roman Superhighway, Brgy. 

Tuyo, City of Balanga, Bataan 

v.  Opening of Bids April 6, 2022 

(Wednesday), 2:00PM, 

  Philippine Standard Time 

PENELCO Main Office, Roman Superhighway, Brgy. 

Tuyo, City of Balanga, Bataan 

  

6. The pre-bid conference is open to all interested parties who purchased the bidding documents. All bids must be 

accompanied by a bid security of not less than five percent (5%) of the total bid price or an equivalent amount in a 

freely convertible currency. 

 

7. In accordance with Community Quarantine and Local Government of Bataan health protocol due to COVID-19, 

hazard control and minimum public health standard shall be strictly implemented. 

 

8. PENELCO assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify bidders for any expenses incurred in 

the preparation of the bid. Moreover, PENELCO reserves the right to reject any or all bid proposal at any time prior 

to contract award, declare the bidding a failure, or award the contract to the bidder whose offer is the most 

responsive, lowest calculated bid, and most advantageous to the co-op. 

 

For further information, please refer to: 

 

Peninsula Electric Cooperative, Inc. – BAC Secretariat 

Roman Superhighway Tuyo, Balanga City 2100 Bataan, Philippines 

Tel. No. +63 472373512 to 13 

Fax No. +63 477915103 

E-mail Address: penelco_pbac@yahoo.com 

Website: www.penelco.com 

 

SGD: 

ENGR. ANTONIO D. PAGUIO 

PBAC Chairman 

http://www.penelco.com/

